STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

ANNETTE (BARUDONI) DEGLOW )
Charging Party, )) Case No. SA-CO 424
V. )) PERB Deci si on No. 1350
LCS RIOS COLLEGE FEDERATI ON OF )) Sept enber 29, 1999
TEACHERS/ CFT/ AFT/ LOCAL 2279, )
Respondent . i

Appearance; Annette (Barudoni) Deglow, on her own behal f.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

AMADOR, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Annette (Barudoni) Degl ow
(Deglow) froma Board agent's partial dismssal (attached) of her
unfair practice charge. As anended, the charge alleged that the
Los Rios Coll ege Federation of Teachers/CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
(Federation) breached its duty of fair representation in
vi ol ati on of section 3544.9 of the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA).' The charge also alleged that the
Federation interfered with her exercise of ri ghts under EERA

section 3543, thus violating EERA section 3543.6(b), when it

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. EERA section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shal
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.



failed to represent her in pursuing seven grievances chall enging
the Los Rios Comunity College District's (D strict) out-of-
sequence eval uations of her during the Spring of 1998. In
addition, the charge alleges that the Federation caused or
attenpted to cause the District to violate EERA section

3543. 6(a) . 2

EERA secti on 3543 states:

Publi ¢ school enployees shall have the right
to form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organizations of their
own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enployer-
enpl oyee relations. Public school enployees
shall also have the right to refuse to join
or participate in the activities of enployee
organi zati ons and shall have the right to
represent thenselves individually in their
enpl oynent relations with the public schoo
enpl oyer, except that once the enpl oyees in
an appropriate unit have selected an

excl usive representative and it has been
recogni zed pursuant to Section 3544.1 or
certified pursuant to Section 3544.7, no
enpl oyee in that unit may neet and negotiate
with the public school enployer.

Any enpl oyee may at any tinme present
grievances to his enployer, and have such
grievances adjusted, wthout the intervention
of the exclusive representative, as |long as
the adjustnment is reached prior to
arbitration pursuant to Sections 3548. 5,
3548. 6, 3548.7, and 3548.8 and the adj ust nment
is not inconsistent with the terns of a
witten agreenent then in effect; provided
that the public school enployer shall not
agree to a resolution of the grievance until

. the .exclusive .representative-has received a
copy of the grievance and the proposed
resol ution and has been given the opportunity
to file a response.

EERA section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the original and anended unfair practice charge, the
partial warning and dism ssal l|letters, and Deglow s appeal. The
Board finds the partial warning and dismssal letters to be free
fromprejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the
Board itself.

ORDER
The partial dismssal charge in Case No. SA-CO 424 is hereby

AFFI RVED.

Chairman Caffrey and Menber Dyer joined in this Decision.

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public
school enployer to violate Section 3543.5.
(b) I npose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 25, 1999
Annette (Barudoni) Ded ow
Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO 424
Annette (Barudoni) Dedowv. Los R os College

Federati on of Teachers/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
PARTI AL DI SM SSAL _LETTER

Dear Ms. Ded ow,

The above-referenced unfair Fg_ractice change, filed on Decenber 7,
1998, alleges that the Los Rios College Federation of Teachers
Federation) caused or attenpted to cause the Los R os Comunity
|lege District's (Dstrict) toviolate the EERA in viol ati on of
EERA section 3543.6(a).

| indicated to you, in ny attached |letter dated May 19, 1999,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, 1f there were any factual

| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prinma facie case or wthdrew it prior to May
26, 1999, the charge would be dismssed. At your request, |
extended this deadline to June 15, 1999.

On June 15, 1999, you filed an anended charge. You state that

t he purpose of the anmended charge is to provide additional
docunentation to denonstrate that the District and the Federation
have accepted your work-related disability, to denonstrate that

t he af'orenentioned grievances were neritorious, to reiterate your
that the Federation breached its duty of fair representation, to
denonstrate a connection between your protected activity and the
Federation's decision not to represent you, and to update the
record regardi ng the danage caused bY the Federation's decision
not to represent you. The charge allegations and argunents are
di scussed bel ow.

In the fall of the 1997-98 school. year, the District performed an
eval uation of charging party. The D strict rated charging party
"Needs |nprovenent™ in 7 out of 17 categories, and rated charging
party "Needs |nprovenent” overall. |In addition, the eval uation
commttee recommended that charging party not be assigned to
teach Math 52 (Geonetry) again until her depth of know edge of
geonetry coul d be docunented. After sone negotiations, the
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Federation agreed to represent charging party in challenging the
unf avor abl e eval uati on.

During the Spring of 1998, the District informed charging party
that it intended to re- evaluate her to determ ne whether to
assign her to teach Geonetry in the fall. The D strict inforned
cha{glng party that she had the option to refuse the re-

eval uat I on.

The District evaluated charging party on March 23, March 25, and
15, 1998. In July of 1998, charging party filed seven (7)
~grievances chal l enging the conclusions of this eval uation.
Charging party requested Federation representation in pursuing
those grievances. By letter dated July 10, 1998, the Federation
declined to re%resent chargingcfarty i n pursuing these

gri evances. e Federation indicated that an arbitrator had
recently held that the collective bargai ning agreenment (CBA
permtted enployees to grieve only procedural errors in the

eval uation process. Since charging party's grievances chal |l enged
rati ngs and recommendati ons rather than procedural defects, the
Federation deci ded not to pursue the seven grievances. Further,
since each of the seven grievances concerned the sane operabl e
facts, the Federation determned that pursuing the grievances
woul d pl ace an unnecessary strain on its resources.

The anmended charge alleges that the Federation's failure to

represent charging party in her grievances either caused or was

an attenpt to cause the District to violate the EERA. I n order

to state a violation of EERA section 3543.6(a), a charge nust

al l ege facts denonstrating how and i n what nanner the Federation

caused or attenpted to cause the District to violate the EERA
Arerican Federation_of State., County_and Mini ci pal _Enpl oyees
Veéters) (1988) PERB Decision No. 697-H GCalifornia School

Enpl oyees Association (Kotch) (1992) PERB Deci si on No. 953. )

The charge does not provide facts which denonstrate how or in
what manner the Federation caused or attenpted to cause the
District to discrimnate or retaliate against charging party.
Further, the charge provides no support for the interesting
Brop03|t|on that the failure to pursue a grievance could actually
e the cause of the allegedly grievable conduct. PERB case |aw,
i ncl udi ng-those: cases noted above, "indicate that a union nust
take affirmative actions in its attenpt to cause an enPoner to
violate the EERA. The facts aIIe?ed In the charge fai
denonstrate that the Federation arfirnmatively caused or attenpted
to cause the District to discrimnate against you. Accordingly,
this allegation is dismssed.



SA- QO 424

Partial D smssal Letter
June 25, 1999

Page 3

Based on the facts and reasons contained herein and in ny May 19,
1999 letter, the this portion of charge is di smssed.

Rght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public EnPIo¥nent_Re[ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a reviewof this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a):) Any docurment filed with the Board nust contain
the case nane and nunber, and the original and five (5) copies of
al | docunents nust be provided to the Board.

A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before
the close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or
when nmail ed by certified or Express United States mail, as shown
on the postal receipt or postmark, or delivered to a common
carrier prom sing overnight delivery, as shown on the carrier's
receipt, not later than the last day set for filing. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32130.)

A docunent is al so considered "filed" when received by facsimle
transm ssion before the close of business on the |last day for
filing together with a Facsimle Transm ssion Cover Sheet which
meets the requirenents of Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(d),
provided the filing party al so places the original, together wth
the required nunber of copies and proof of service, in the U S
mail. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c) and (d);
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Bqard's address i s:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board
Attention: Appeal s Assi stant
1031 18th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original. and five
copies of a statenent in opposition wthin twenty (20) cal endar

days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)
Service

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
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must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filedwith the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. A docurment filed by facsimle transm ssion
may be concurrently served via facsimle transmssion on all
parties to the proceeding. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32135(c) .)

Ext ensi on of Tinme

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
B03|t|on of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Fi nal Date

If no apPeaI is filed wthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWVPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counse

By
Char | es Saka
Board Agent
At t achnment

cc: Robert Perrone
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA i GRAY DAVIS, Governor

" PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

May 19, 1999
Annette (Barudoni) Ded ow

Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO 424
Annette (Barudoni) Dedowv. Los R os (ol l ege
Federation of Teachers/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Ded ow

You filed the above-referenced unfair practice charge on Decenber
7, 1998. W have discussed this and two rel ated charges on a
nunber of occasions, both in person and over the tel ephone. This
charge alleges that the Los R os Col |l ege Federation of Teachers
(Federation) breached the duty of fair representati on guaranteed
\% EERA section 3544.9 and thereby viol ated section 3543. 6(b)

en it failed to represent you in pursuing seven grievances
challenging the Los Ros Community College Dstrict's (D strict)
out - of - sequence eval uations of charging party during the Spring
of 1998. The charge alleges the follow ng facts.

The District is a public school enployer wthin the nmeani ng of

t he Educati onal En’RI oynent Relations Act (EERA). Charging party
Is an enpl oyee wthin the neaning of the EERA. The Federation is
an enpl oyee organi zation within the neaning of the EERA and the
exclusive representative of the bargaining unit that includes
charging party. The Dstrict and the Federation are parties to a

col | ective bargaining agreement (CBA) effective fromJuly 1, 1996
through June 30, 1999. Section 8.10.2.2 of the CBA provides
that, "[a] f acul ty menber who all eges a violation of the review

process in his or her evaluation may use the grievance procedures
under this agreenent."

Over the past several years, charging party has vigorously
pursued her rights under the EERA in a nunber of unfair practice
charges and grievances filed against both the Dstrict and the
Federation. Both the Dstrict and the Federation were aware of
charging party's exercise of her prot ect ed rights.

In the fall of the 1997- 98 school year, the District perfornmed an
evaI uation of chargl ng party. The District rated charging party
“"Needs | nprovenent™ in 7 out of 17 categories, and rated charging
party "Needs Inprovenent” overall. |In addition, the eval uation
commttee recomended that charging part¥ not be assi gned to
teach Geonetry again until her depth of know edge of geonetry
coul d be docunented. After sone negotlatlons, t he Federati on



agreed to represent charging party in challenging the unfavorable
eval uati on.

During the Spring of 1998, the D strict inforned charging party
that It intended to re-evaluate her to determne whether to
assign her to teach CGeonetry in the fall. The D strict infornmed
charging party that she had the option to refuse the re- :
eval uat 1 on.

The District observed charging party's class on three occasions
and perforned student eval uations on one of those days. In July
of 1998, charging party filed seven (7) grievances challengin%
the Spring 1998 evaluation. Charging party faxed copies o ese
grievances to the Federation.

Bﬁ |etter dated July 10, the Federation declined to represent
arging party !n_purSU|n% t hese seven grievances. A recent
arbitration decision had held that an enpl oyee could grieve only
procedural violations of the CBA's eval uation procedures.
However, charging party's grievances focused exclusively on the
rati ngs and recommendations of the evaluation commttee. In
addition, each of the seven grievances concerned the sane
operabl e facts, and the Federati on was concerned that seven
proceedi ngs woul d be duplicative and woul d pl ace unnecessary
strain on Federation's "legal, financial, and representational"
resources. Charging party had not consulted the Federation
regarding the wording of the grievances, the renedy requested, or
the tactic of filing multiple grievances concerning the sane
| ssues. For the foregoing reasons, the Federation declined to
represent charging party in the grievance process. The CBA
permts charglng party to file and pursue grievances w thout the
Federation's assi stance. _

The charge all eges that the Federati on breached the duty of fair
representation guaranteed by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby

viol ated section 3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation

| nposed on the exclusive representative extends to grievance
handl i ng. (Erenont Teachers Association (K]n?L_(1980) PERB :
Deci sion No. 125; United Teachers_of Los Angeles (Qollins) (1982)
PERB Decision No. 258.) In order to state a prima facie .
violation of this section of EERA Charging Party nust show t hat
the Federation's conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory, or in bad
faith. In United Teachers of Los Angeles (Qollins). the Public
enpl oynent Rel ations Board stat ed:

Absent bad faith, dlscrlnlnatlon or .
arbitrary conduct, mere negllgence or poor
judgnent in handllng a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.

[Gtations.]



A union may exercise its discretion to determne how far to
pursue a grievance in the enployee's behalf as long as it does
not arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or process a
grievance in a perfunctory fashion. Awunion is also not required
to pro?ess an enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for success are
m ni mal .

In order to state a Prina facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

. <« . hust at a mnimminclude an
assertion of sufficient facts fromwhich it
becones apparent how or in what manner the
exclusive representative's action or inaction
was W thout a rational basis or devoid of
honest judgnent. (Enphasis added.) [Reed

I strict_Teachers AssqQciatio
[(Reyes) (1983) PERB Decision No. 332, p. 9,
citing Rocklin Teachers Professjiona

A%sogiation (Ronero). (1980) PERB Deci si on No.
124.

In this case, charging party alleges that the Federation's
decision not to represent her in challenging the Spring 1998
eval uations was arbitrary, discrimnatory and in bad faith.
However, there is no evidence that the Federation arbitrarily

i gnored these grievances. As the Federation noted, charging
party had the option to forego the Spring 1998 eval uations.
Wil e charging party's decision not to do so is understandabl e,
the Federation's belief that the seven grievances did not allege
facts that violated the CBA is al so reasonable. Nothing provi ded
in the charge indicates that the Federation's decision not to
pursue grievances challenging the Spring 1998 eval uati ons was

wi thout a rational basis.

Charging party also alleges that the Federation's decision not to
chal ' enge the Spring 1998 eval uations constituted discrimnation
in violation of EERA section 3543.6(b). In analyzing allegations
of discrimnation violating the duty of fair representation, the
Board follows the principles applicable for violations of EERA
section 3543.5(a), a parallel provision prohibiting enpl oyer
interference and reprisals. Service Enpl oyees |nternationa

ion. Local Ki (1979) PERB Deci sion No. 106, at p. 13.)

In order to prevail on a discrimnation theory, the charging
party nmust establish that,theneano¥eemmas_engagedﬁin pr ot ect ed
activity, that the activities were known to the enpl oyee
organi zation and that the enpl oyee organi zati on took adverse
action agai nst the enpl oyee because of the protected activity.
(Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210 at
pp. 5-6 (MNovato).) The Board has |ong recogni zed that, because
notivation is a state of mnd which may be known only to the
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actor, direct proof of unlawful notivation is rarely possible.
(Carlsbad Unified School D strict (1979) PERB Decision No. 89 at
p. 117) Accordingly, the Board recognizes the followi ng
circunstantial indications of unlawful notivation: (l) the
proximty of tine between the protected activity and the adverse
action; C? di sparate treatnent of the affected enpl oyee(s); (3)
departure fromestablished procedures; (4) inconsistent or
contradictory justifications for the enplqyer's actions; and (5)
I nadequat e i nvestigation. (Novato at p. 7.)

In this case, charginﬂ party has engaged in substanti al Protected

activity. Further, the Federation was certainly aware o

chargln party's protected activities. However, charging party
has failed to establish the requisite connection between her

Erotected.act|V|ty and the Federation's decision not to challenge
er reassi gnnent.

Charging party contends that the Federation's refusal to pursue
her grievances constituted disparate treatnent. Charging party
bases this contention on the fact that, during the past two
years, the Federation has pursued two grievances concerning
academ c freedomon behal f of other instructors. A finding of
dlsParate treatment is a finding that others have been treated
differently for simlar or identical conduct or in a simlar
situation. (See, e.g. Belridge School District (1980) PERB

Deci sion No. 157.) Here, there is no allegation that the two

ot her grievances arose under simlar circunstances. The charge
nerely alleges that all three grievances raised the issue of
academ c freedom (Cobviously, two grievances may rai se the sam

i ssue and yet have very different bases. Further, an arbitrator
deni ed one of the academ c freedomgrievances referenced in the
charge. As noted above, the Federation chose not to represent
charging party in part because of the arbitrator's decision in
that case. Under these circunstances, the Federation's decision
not to represent charging party's grievances does not constitute
di sparate treatnment.

Char gi ng Farty al so contends that the Federation deviated from
its established policies when it declined to pursue her
grievances. GCharging party alleges that the Federation has
soneti mes pursued gri evances on behal f of the bargaining unit
without unit nenbers' perm ssion and represented charging party
in a 1994 grievance chall enging a bel ow average evaluation. It
is not clear, however, that the Federati on had any establi shed
policy of providing representation for all_grievances or that the
Federation's conduct in ...ths case deviated fromits .established
procedures for dealing with grievances. .

Charging party al so contends that the Federation has provided

i nconsi stent justifications for its decision not to represent her
in the seven grievances. However, there is no evidence that the
Federation provided any reasons different fromthose stated in
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its July 10 letter. Although the Federation indicated in early
March that it would be willing to represent a grievance
challengln? the Spring 1998 eval uations, the District

subsequent 'y gave charging party the option not to undergo the
evaluations. This fact apparently wei ghed heavily in the
Federation's decision not t%IPursue these grievances. (See
Warning Letter Case No. SA-CE-420.)

Charging party also clains that the Federation perfornmed an

| nadequat e investigation into her grievances. However, while
charging party clearly disagrees with the results of the
Federation's Investigation, the charge does not provide any facts
denonstrating that the Federation did not adequately investigate
t he grievances.

Finally, charging party contends that the Federation failed to
of fer an adequate justification for its decision not to represent
her in the seven grievances. However, there is nothing in the
charge whi ch explains why the rationale set forth in the
Federation's July 10, 1998 letter was insufficient.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly labeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and al | egati ons you wi sh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top right
hand corner of the charge form The anended charge nust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof

of service nust be filed wwth PERB. |If | do not recelve an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before May 26. 1999 . |
shal | di sm ss your charge. If you have any questions, please
call ne at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Charl es Saka

Board Agent



